currency of the Group entities) risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting
period was:

Denominated In

SGD
RM

USD
RM

BND
RM

HKD
RM

RMB
RM

Total
RM

Group
2016
Trade receivables 85,595 15,672,581 49,254 2,321,732 9,568,160 27,697,322
Deposits, cash and

bank balances - 5,363,508 - - 1,560,376 6,923,884
Net exposure 85,595 21,036,089 49,254 2,321,732 11,128,536 34,621,206
2015
Trade receivables 173,398 22,885,650 1,198 1,886,216 - 24,946,462
Deposits, cash and

bank balances - 5,345,583 - - 1,648,528 6,994,111
Net exposure 173,398 28,231,233 1,198 1,886,216 1,648,528 31,940,573

 	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM functional currency. The
exposure to currency risk of Group entities which do not have a RM functional currency is
not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a

reasonably possible change in the SGD, USD, BND, HKD and RMB exchange rates against
RM, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on profit before tax

Group Change in currency rate
2016
RM

2015
RM

SGD Strengthened 5% 4,280 8,670
Weakened 5% (4,280) (8,670)

USD Strengthened 5% 1,051,804 1,411,562
Weakened 5% (1,051,804) (1,411,562)

BMD Strengthened 5% 2,463 60
Weakened 5% (2,463) (60)

HKD Strengthened 5% 116,087 94,311
Weakened 5% (116,087) (94,311)

RMB Strengthened 5% 556,427 82,426
Weakened 5% (556,427) (82,426)

notes to the financial statements (cont’d)

Cocoaland Holdings Berhad (516019-H)  Annual Report 2016

84

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks are exposed to a risk of change
in their fair value due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed financial institutions
by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns
than cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long term deposits.

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments,